
Q . . . 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:28



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:28



. 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:28



. 
The Resident 
Whitehall 
Castlepollard 
Co. Westmeath 

@Pa Environmental Protection Agency 
An Ghniomhoireocht urn Chlromhnl Comhrhooil 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathnl, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastit Chaisledn Bhaile SheAin 

1 lth April 2005 210-l 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

T +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 

Waste Licence Aoolication re: Cornposting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, MilltownpassCo %re&m@ih. 
LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am to refer to your letter of 13/02/2005, received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a 
waste licence reference number 210-1, by Thorntons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at 
Composting Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agent y in relation to - 
(0 an application, and 
(ii) such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 

environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

g; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

cc> acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
tile is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment,of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public tile for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tracey Bern& 
Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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Lowtown, 
Coralstown, 

Co. Westmeath. 

The Secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

RE: Application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. For a cornposting facility 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to Thornton’s 
lZecycling Ltd. for the purpose of processing large quantities of waste 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath, for the following 
reasons: 

1) 
a 2) 

3) 
4) 
5) 
6) 

It could cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses and 
ground water in the area. 
It could damage the wells in the area. 
It could create odour problems. 
It could lead to an increase in vermin, flies and scavenger birds. 
It could have a damaging effect on the health of people in the area. 
It could create noise pollution. 

If this licence is granted, it will have disastrous consequences for this area. 
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The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protectio “-pi 

,A 1-J 1/1 

Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 

t-2 

Co Wexford. 
I(,l$ / - ‘55 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. . - 

Vermin - rat, fox&s, crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals ifi the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent controls of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). 
tir quality - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
tihen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Composting is the way of the future but I will not accept waste, produced outside 
the catehment urea of Mullingar, to be processed at a site opposite qyfrmtl door! 

Yours faithfullv. 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



c 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:29



* i3e Q- I 
+c& L&3 

12th February 2005 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co Wexford 

Re: Waste kicence Applitiion by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd 
For a Composting Facility at Pass ofK.ilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath 

Dear Sirs 

I wish to object to the proposed granting ofthis Iicence for the following reasoux- 

1. It could damage the wells in the area. 

2. It could damage the underlying aquifer. 

3, It could damage fish-breeding areas downstream in the Kinnegad River. 

4. It could create odour problems. 

5. It could create noise pollution. 

6. It could have a severe effect on the Millownpass N.H.A. next to it. 

l 
Yours faithfully 
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a 
mental Protection Agency 

An Ghniomhoireocht urn ChoomhnB Comhshd 

Mr. Fintan O’Brien 
Loughstein 
Knockrin 

Mullingar 
CounGWestmeath 

4th April 2005 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

CeanncheathrL, Bosca Poist 3000 
East& Chaislean Bhaile SheAin 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

T +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 
W: www.epa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Application re: Comnosting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride. Milltownpass. Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr. O’Brien 

I am to refer to your letter of 12/02/2005, received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a 
waste licence reference number 210-1, by Thomtons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at 
Composting Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

g!) an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not givenotice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(4 acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. : : / 
Yours sincerely, , ~I - 

Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance ‘. 
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opa Environmental Protection Agency 
An GhniomhoRocht urn Choomhnl Comhrhooil 

Mr. Joesi Greene 
Heathstown Headquarters, PO Box 3000 

Coralstown Johnstown Castle Estate 

Mullingar 
County Wexford, Ireland 

County Westmeath 
Ceanncheathrb, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastit Chaisledn Bhaile SheAin 
Contae Loch Garman, fire 

6 +353 53 60600 
17 +353 53 60699 

4th April 2005 210-l E: info@epa.ie 
W: www.epa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Application re: Comnostinn Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownnass, Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr. Greene 

I am to refer to your letter of 09/02/2005, received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a 
waste licence reference number 210-1, by Thomtons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at 
Composting Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management .(Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

I 

-.-.-_-----a._---, -,--“-_- -___---_ ,___ ---__-__-_l ____ --__ 
Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

g!) 
an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

;:; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(cl acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

Yours sincerely, 

Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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The secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3090, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Re: a ste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Composting facility at Pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons; 

The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Mawgement Plan and the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 
The proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the pebple in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic Unit opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafin, 
Also .the’bio&er&& released by this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is,&&quine ZU~ &ovine breeding area. 
This && is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn feeds all the local 
wells in the area and’ also into the Kinnegad rivbr and its spawning grounds which is a tributary of 
the Boyne river. 

his proposed’plant will also lead to an increase in pollution, such as vermin, flies, odours, noise 
iFh d dust. 

The proposed Comp&ing Plant could have a serious and damaging effect on the bordering 
Mil~t&&pass National Heritage Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in turn 
lead to lowering of the natural water table of the bogland. 
The majority of raw material for the proposed facility will be transported by lorry fi-om the greater 
Dublin and Galway areas. This includes mainly waste from the hotel and catering industries,;:This 
procedure would be highly dangerous as it would inch& meat particles such as chicken and beef 
imported from South America, which is notorious for its outbreaks of Foot: and Mouth. 

Therefore I feel that this plant should be located in an industrial region or close to an already existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in Milltownpass. I hope you 
take my fears and concerns into account and refuse a Waste Licence to Thorntons for this pltit on the 
reasons I have mentioned above. 

Yours sincerely, 
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Mr. Paul Bennett 
Loughstem 
Ballyfrog 
County Westmeath 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrll, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastdt Chaislehn Ehaile She6in 
Comae loch Garman, tire 

4th April 2005 210-l 

T +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 
W: www.epa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Apulication re: Comuostinrr Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownnass, Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr. Bennett 

I am to refer to your letter received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a waste licence 
reference number 210-1, by Thorntons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at Composting 
Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
&.;~-llii~&yv ,l. . . 6 wIE ~~j$li~tGOi’, X *uz-v~uiur~~ -----J+-~--. ?T.& ti;: ‘>/aste ?&nagcm.e& Lb.c:q 139fi M 2cc3: 2r-d A&i,: 

15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - I 

g!) 
an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shah not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

E 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

c acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that tile may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write.to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any hrther correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County W&or& 1 ,. : . . I ,. 

Yours sincr :rely, .I ),. .. 

.’ .. a: .” ‘. .:: :, : .,. 

Tracey Bemey / 
( ., ,. 

_ ., _ 
Programme Officer ,, ’ 

. I 
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The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown CastIe Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co We&me&h. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste hcence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. . - 

Vermin - rat, foxes, crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent cpntrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). 
4ir qua&y - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
ahen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Cumpmting is the way of the-future but I will not accept waste, prodtcced outside 
the catchmnt area oj2kWlingar, to be prucessed at a site opposite my+frotit door! 

Yours faithfully, 
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The Secretary, 
The Enviromnental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large .composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co W&mea&. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste ficence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. . - 

Vermin - rat, to%%, crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild &d farm animals in the area, 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent controls of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic >. 
4ir quality - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
yvhen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Compost&g is the way of the fufure but I will not accept waste, grodmed outside 
the catchmnt area of Mullingar, to be processed at a site uppctie rqy front door1 

Yours faithfully 
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Mr. Jimmy Cartland An Ghniomhlrirenchf urn Chrromhnd Comhshooil 

Cloughan 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrb, Bosca Poist 3000 
East,% Chaisleln Bhaile SheBin 
Contae Loch Garman. tire 

4th April 2005 210-l T +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 

Waste Licence Application re: Cornposting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride. Milltownpass. Co%%%r%&h. 
LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Dear Mr. Cartland 

I am to refer to your letter received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a waste licence 
reference number 210-1, by Thorntons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at Cornposting 
Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

-----~-- --- 
Extract from the 

/ 

Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

;!) 
an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

;t; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(4 acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that tile may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. . ...’ 
Please direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance:, Environmental Protection Agency? F&adquarters, P-0, Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate. 
County Wexford. : ‘:“:‘,.,, / ;:r;, ,“*.I, i. .’ .. ;:. . ‘ _.‘. ‘,,c 
yfms sincerely1 ,. ., : ‘; ;< .,,. j ~ ,. I, . :,., :,?..I : ; .,, ; :. ,,,. 

” .‘.-‘1 1, 

Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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The Secretary, i 
The Environmental Protection Agency> 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to constrkt a 
Inrge composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co W&me&h. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the grantmg of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. , . e. 

Vermin L- rat, foxes, craws, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, howing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent controls of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic >. I=’ 
4ir quality - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
Jvhen our immune system is already trying to oope with the usual colds and flu. 
Compostiug is the way ofthefuture but I will not accept waste, podmed outside 
the catchment urea tif Mullingar.. to be processed at ti site opposite my frotit door! 
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Mr/Ms 0 Grant 
Coralstown 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

An Ghnfomhoireocht urn Choomhnri Comhshd 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrti, Bosca Poist 3000 
EasM Chaisleen Bhaile Shdin 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

4th April 2005 210-l 

6 +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: infc@epa.ie 
W: wwwepa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Application re: Cornposting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass. Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr/Ms Grant 

I am to refer to your letter of 10/02/2005, received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a 
waste licence reference number 210-1, by Thomtons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at 
Composting Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

i dm to advise that your letter w;\;ilr be tf’eated as .a subrnfission tid will be taken tie account wilen 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract ‘from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 
(i) an application, and 
(ii) such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 

environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13,14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

it-; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(cl acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office boys at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file’ will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advise&to refei- to +& e @blic %e fog i&rmaiion on .the prdgress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. : 

Yours sincerely, 
n 

Tracey Bemejr I 
Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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The Secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Coraistown, 
Mullingar, 
Co. Westmeath. 

RE: Application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. For a composting facility 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to Thornton’s 
Recycling Ltd. for the purpose of processing large quantities of waste 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath, for the following 
reasons: I 

1) It could cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses and 
ground water in the area. 

2) It could damage the wells in the area. 
3) It could create odour problems. 
4) It could lead to an increase in vermin, flies and scavenger birds. 
5) It could have a damaging effect on the health of people in the area. 
6) It could create noise pollution. 

If this licence is granted, it will have disastrous consequences for this area. 

Yours faithfully, 

/  

_‘, ,  
, .  

. , .  I  :  

:  _ . I  
,,.’ 
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12th February 2005 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Age 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co Wexford 

Re: 
For a Cornposting Facility at Pass of K&ride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath 

Dear Sirs 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this kence for the foIlowing reasons:- 

1. It could lead to an increase in vermin and scavenger-birds. 

2. It could damage the wells intbe area. 

3. It could damage the underlying aquifer. 

4. It could damage fish-breeding areas downstream in the Kinnegad River. 

5. It could create odour problems. 

6. It could create noise pollution. 

7. It could have a severe effect on the Milltownpass N.H.A. next to it. 

Yours lYza&lly 
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Mr. James Dillon 
Rathcom House 
Gaybrook 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

IE nvlronmental Protection Agency 
An Ghniomhoireocht urn ChoomhnG Comhshooil 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrti. Eosca Poist 3000 
East6t Chaislelm Bhaile SheBin 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

T +353 53 60600 
4th April 2005 210-l F: +353 53 60699 

E: info@epa.ie 
WI www.epa.ie 

Waste Licence Apnlication re: Compostina Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, CoQQ!Nf&l@> 99 

Dear Mr. Dillon 

I am to refer to your letter received on 15/02/2005, in Irelation to an application for a waste licence 
reference number 210-1, by Thorntons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at Composting 
Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevantWaste blanagement (Licensing)- Regi.iIations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

;il, an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

ii; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(4 acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article. 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for-inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you’to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. I . + T_, ‘. . .: 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:30



I 

a hJfffC~ent address 
Saoladh neatnhiamfgn 

&j Goneaway 

address 
mia5 an ssoladh sea 

a Refused 
DiOltaithe a Other Minili -I’- 

a Deceased 
Please expldtirl 

Bilsathe 
MInigh le do #oil _.,, 

l?l Not called for 
- Gan ~haiiiti 

, ~ 

HeC Us lo help yuul Put yaura 
k?thr YOU send. Thaf way, if we can’f deliyet if we 
Cuidigh linn cum Ill! Cuirdo sheoladh arbhawg;... ,,,,YYW’r li l l 
Ma *hebeafln OWnn f a sheachadadh seolfar ar als Chugat f. 

w,,rl. 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:15:59:30



The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to conskuct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co We&math. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
cornpay for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for waking and cycling. , I a. 

Vermh L rat, fox&, &rows, seagulls, magpies,, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a fa&y, increasing the. 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and fasrn animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste &om the Dublin area, Jsnowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent cpntrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic >. 
kir quality - ai**rL asbergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especiaily in winter 
Jvhen our immune syst&n is already trying to cope with ‘the usual colds and flu. 
Coqosting is the way of the futme but I will not accept waste, prodwed outside 
the catchment area of Mullingarj to be processed at a site ogposite npr front dmrl 

Yours faithfully, 
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MrlMs N Conway 
Heathstown 
Coralstown 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

I Environmental Protection Agency 
An Ghniomhoireocht urn Choomhnll Comhshooil 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrti, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eatit ChaisleBn Bhaile Shdin 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

T +3535360600 
P +35353 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 
WI www.epa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 
4th April 

33 55 99 
2005 210-l 

Waste Licence Application re: Cornposting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr/Ms Conway 

I am to refer to your letter received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a waste licence 
reference number 210-1, by Thomtons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at Composting 
Facility,. Pass ofISilbride:, Milltownpass. Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

g!) an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

g 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(-4 acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You a.re advised.to refer to 6~ public. file for inforn’&io~ OB &e, $r?gess of the application. 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on thg atiplication in due’course. 

The Agency 

Please d&t any further correspondence in relatiqn to’this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, 9.0. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. : 
Yours sincerely,’ 

Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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12th February 2004 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co Wexford 

Re: Waste Lieence Application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd 
For a Composting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath 

riear Sirs 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons:- 

1. The facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management 
Plan. 

2. The road leading to the site is totally unsuitable for the amount and size of 
the proposed t&Kc. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

The proposal is contrary to the Westmeath County Development Plan. 

It could have a damaging effect on the health of the prople in the area. 

It could cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses, and grount 
water in the area. 

6. It could lead to an increase in vermin and scavenger-birds. 

7. It could damage the wells in the area. 

8. It could damage the underlying aquifer. 

9. It could damage fish-breeding areas downstream in the Rinnegad River. 

10. It could create odonr problems. 

11. It could create noise pollution. 

12. It could have a severe effect on the Milltownpass N.H.A. next to it. 
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The Secretary, 
The Enviro~ental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling> Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,h&lltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. I . a. 

Vermin i rat, foxes, crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste Erom the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent c,ontrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). 
4i.r quality -2 airborG aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
Jvhen our immune systct;m is already trying to c.ope with the usual colds and flu. 
Compostlng is the way of the future but I will not accept waste, produced outside 
the catchrnent urea of Mi&ngar, to be processed at a site opposite w froti door/ 
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The Secretary, The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency, The Environmental Protection 
Box3000, Box3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford Co Wexford 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recyc recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to 
large cornposting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co We&mea&. large cornposting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co We&mea&. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
compmy for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. I . ^ 

. . : . . : L.. _’ - .’ .- 
. ,.. :;.*.&? ~~g&~.y~:,.:~, : ;.’ +., ..: - ‘[; i”...‘)” ,p,,,! \.I. a;:* . . . . ‘ lsy”” _ ‘. A - i_._ ‘..C . ...; ,- .I::. ,..;-3g: ;z ;i,: .;’ , ., _’ . . 

Verm& l rat, focus, &rows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and fast animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent c,ontrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). 
4ir quality - airboG aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
Jvhen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Cornposting is the way of the future but I will nut accept waste, pmdmed outside 
the catchment area ufikiullingar, to be processed at: 

s 
site opposite rray frotit doml 

:: ‘-. 
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The secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Re: waste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Composting facility ijlt Pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. 

d) Dear secretary, 
I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons; 

. The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management Plan and the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

. The proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic Unit opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafin. 

. Also the bio-aerosols released by this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is an Equine and Bovine breeding area. 

. This plant is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn feeds all the local 
wells in the area and also into the annegad river and its spawning grounds which is a tributary of 
the Boyne river. 

. This proposed plant will also lead to an increase in pollution, such as wrmin, flies, odours, noise 
and dust. 

= The proposed Cornposting Plant could have a serious and damaging effect on the bordering 

v 
illtownpass National Heritage Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in turn 

ead to lowering of the natural water table of the bogland. 
. The majority of raw material for the proposed t%cility will be transported by lorry corn the greater 

Dublin and Galway areas. This includes mainly waste from the hotel and catering industries. This 
procedure would be highly dangerous as it would include meat particles such as chicken and beef 
imported from South America, which is notorious for its outbreaks of Foot and Mouth. 

Therefore I feel that this plant should be located in an industrial regian or close to an already existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in Milltownpass, I hope you 
take my fears and concerns into account and refuse a Waste Licence to Thorntons for this plant on the 
reasons I have men 

f 
ioned above. 
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Mr. Ray Sheeraw 
Tyrellspass 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

4th April 2005 

An Ghniomhoirencht urn Chaomhnd Comhshooil 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrti, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastdt ChaisleBn Bhaile Shedin 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

F +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 
W: wwwepa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Application re: Cornnosting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr. Sheeraw 

I am to refer to your letter received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a waste licence 
reference number 210-1, by Thorntons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at Composting 
Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

I am to advise that your letter will be treated as a submission and will be taken into account when 
determining the applicatiol; I., _* ln accordance with the Waste Managemen? Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as followsf 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to A&e Agency regardmg..applications. 

15. For me purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
Agency in relation to - 

g!) 
an application, and 
such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 
environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

:; 
acknowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

Cc) acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
The application and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that file may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath County Council. Copy extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Please direct any further correspondence‘in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing 
& Guidance, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

,;. : 

Yours sincerely, 

Prograinmi Ciffi&r 
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, 

The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

To whom it may concern 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste lieence to the aforementioned recycling 
cornpay for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. / I . L 

Vermin i rat, fo&* crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the. 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and fm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent cpntrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). *-- 
4i.r quality - airborne asp&illi will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
tihen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Coqusting is the way of tht? fire but I will not accept was& produced outside 
the catchmnt area of MullingarS tt, be processed at a site opposite qy fhtit door! 
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An Ghniamhaireacht urn Chaomhd Comhshaoil 

MI/MS M Byrne 
Motorpass 
Corcloon 
Milltownpass 
County Westmeath 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Ceanncheathrti, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastdt Chaisleen Bhaile She&n 
Contae Loch Garman, tire 

T: +353 53 60600 
F: +353 53 60699 
E: info@epa.ie 
W: www.epa.ie 

4th April 2005 210-l LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Waste Licence Annlication re: Comnosting Facilitv at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass. Co Westmeath. 

Dear Mr/Ms Byrne 

I am to refer to your letter of 10/02/2005, received on 15/02/2005, in relation to an application for a 
waste licence reference number 210-1, by Thomtons Recycling Centre Ltd, in respect of a facility at 
Cornposting Facility, Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 
T . _ .~m to advise ‘Aat yea lezter will be--treated 9~ a submission and ,~Zll be -taken inro account when 
determining the application, in accordance with the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, and Article 
15 of the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, which provides as follows: 

Extract from the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 

Submissions to the Agency regarding applications. 

15. For the purpose of section 40(2)(b) of the Act, a person may make a written submission to the 
AgencyAm relation to - 

‘/: : 
(ij .;..... 

au application, and 
(3 : such plans, documents and other information and particulars, including an 

environmental impact statement, as are submitted by the applicant in accordance with 
articles 12, 13, 14 and 16, 
and the Agency shall not give notice of a proposed decision under section 42(2) of the 
Act before the expiry of a period of one month following the date of a relevant - 

;t; 
aclmowledgement in accordance with article 14(2)(a), or 
notice in accordance with article 16(2)(a), or 

(4 acknowledgement in accordance with article 16(4), whichever such date is the later. 
‘The. application ‘and associated correspondence, including the acknowledgements.’ and notifications 
referred to in Article 15 above, are available on the public file relating to the application as they arise and 
that tile may be inspected by any person during office hours at the Agency’s headquarters. A copy of the 
file is also available for inspection at the Agency’s headquarters office in Wexford and at the offices of 
Westmeath Cozmtv Couucil. . Co’py extracts from the file will be supplied by the Agency to any person, 
on request, subject to payment of the reasonable cost of making the copy. 

You are advised to refer to the public file for information on the progress of the application. The Agency 
will write to you to inform you of its proposed decision on the application in due course. 

Dlo*~a direct any further correspondence in relation to this matter to Administration, Office of Licensing I_ >.+LYv 
& Guidance,, Environmental Protection Agency, Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

Yours sincerely, ‘i 

Programme Officer 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
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‘6 
L_y/Ly_d 

Eastern Regional Fisheries Board 

Bord Iascaigh Rtigitinach an Oirthir 

‘Our N&t-al Heritage 

Ann Bosley 
Programme Manager 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
Environmental Protection Agency 
PO Box 3000 
Johnston Castle Estate 
Wexford 

7th March 2005 

Our Ref: NMcG/Thornton/WasteLicence 

Re Application for waste licence by Thornton Recycling Centre Ltd. 
for a proposed composting facility at pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath (210-1~ 

Dear Ms. Bosley 

We are in receipt of additional information regarding the above dated 14th February 
2005. 

We note that the applicant now does not intend to discharge treated leachate to the 
Kinnegad River tributary as outlined previously. However we are still very much 
opposed to this operation for the following reasons: 

l The Board is of the opinion that reed-bed technology for treating potentially 
polluting waters from an operation such as this is unproven and will pose a 
risk to receiving waters. Furthermore the proposed management system of 
discharging only when there is adequate dilution capacity in the receiving 
waters is unworkable in this situation. 

l Some of the proposed management practices for surface water management 
seem to be impractical in an operation that can leave nothing to chance. For 
example on page 18 of the main Response document it is stated that AnaZysis 
will determine whether the su$ace can then be discharged to the stream, 
pumped to the stormwater lagoon for reedbed treatment or taken oflsite for 
disposal. It is quite clear that this ‘Dirty ’ surface water has a strong 
possibility of entering and polluting the JSinnegad River as it would be 
impossible to carry out an adequate analysis for such a determination. 

The Eastern Regional 
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l It is stated in page 10 of the Revised Non Technical Summary that surface 
water from the access roads may contain some compost residues and will 
therefore be treated before it is discharged to the stream. It is clear that the 
applicant is allowing for the fact that there will be contamination of waters. 
What happens to the waters that may be contaminated on the various 
transport routes and are outside the area where the surface waters are to be 
treated? 

Once again we would like to emphasise that the Kinnegad River branch adjacent to 
this site is a salmonid nursery stream and the main Atlantic Salmon (Salmo salar) 
spawning grounds on the Kinnegad River is situated at Rattin around 2 Km 
downstream of this site. Upto 30 salmon spawning redds (areas where eggs are laid) 
occur here each season and these eggs are very vulnerable to water contamination. We 
feel that the nature and proposed management of this operation will pose a serious 
risk to the aquatic habitat as there we believe that there is a high risk of contamination 
from this site as too much is being left to chance. 

The very fact that the applicant has had to reassess his plans just highlights the 
dubious nature of this proposed operation. 

We look forward to a copy of your decision in due course. 

Yours faithfully 

ional Fisheries Board 
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Enniscoffey, 
Gaybrook, 
Mullingar, 

Co. We&mea& 
8Th February 2005 

IYhe secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3QOQ, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
co =“~xford. 

e 
Re: waste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Cornposting facility at Pass of Kilbride, 

Q 
Milltownpass, Co, Westmeath. 

Pear secretary, 
I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons; 

The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management Plan and the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 
tie proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
%&rounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic Unit opened at the primary school by Minister Harm&in. 
Also the bio-aerosols released by this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is an Equine and Bovine breeding area. 
This plant is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn feeds all the local 
wells in the area and aIso into the Kinnegad river and its spawning grounds which is a tributary of 
?e Boyne river. 

4h is proposed plant will also lead to an increase in poIlution, such as vermin, flies, odours, noise 
and dust. 

flp 
e proposed Composting Plant could have a serious and damaging effect on the bordering 
illtownpass National Heritage Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in turn 

lead to lowering of the natural water table of the bogland. 
The majority of raw material for the proposed fkcility will be transported by lorry from the greater 
Dublin and Galway areas. This includes mainly waste Tom the hotel and catering industries. This 
procedure would be highly dangerous as it would include meat particles such as chicken and beef 
imported from South America, which is notorious for its outbreaks of Faot and Mouth. 

Th&@kore I feel that this plant should be located in an industrial region or close to an already existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in Milltownpass. I hope you 
take my fears and concerns into account and refkse a Waste Licence to Thorntons for this plant on the 
reasons I have mentioned above. 

Yours sincerely, 

-cans, MC(%amkh 
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